
1、Answers to editor: 

1. We have added ARTICLE HIGHLIGHT in our manuscript based on the requirements.  

2. Figure 1 was generated using VISIO software. Here we provide the editable version in 

word form. Text could be easily edited by double clicking. Please make sure that VISIO 

was installed in your computer. 

3. We have provided original figure 2 with editable text in a PPT document and submitted 

it in the system 

4. Figure 3 including line drawings and text was automatically generated using R software. 

We have put it in a PPT document and changed the text into editable form. 

5. Figure 4 was generated using R software. We are sorry that numbers within the figure can 

neither be changed nor edited. We have tried our best to change part of the text into 

editable form in PPT document. 

6. We have added explanations of abbreviation in table legend for table 1 and 2. Thank you. 

7. We replaced “multiple logistic regression” with “multivariable logistic regression” which 

was considered to be a more professional term.  

 

2、answers to all the reviewers:  

 

To the first reviewer: 

 

1. The Methods do not clearly explain the randomization method, e.g. what is meant by a 

“training set” and what is a “validation set”.   

Answer: When developing a model, data is usually divided into two sets. Training set is used 

to establish the model while testing set is used to evaluate the predicting ability of the model 

as well as the prognostic accuracy. We found it more precise to use the term “testing set” 

here instead of “validation set”. Thus, we revised our manuscript accordingly (See Statistical 

analysis section).  

Besides, all cases were allocated a random number generated by SPSS. The range of random 

numbers was set from 0 to 100. Cases with numbers ranging from 0 to 80 were assigned to 

the training set, and those with numbers ranging from 80.0001 to 100 were assigned to the 

testing set. Our random seed was 666 as mentioned in our manuscript. The statistical analysis 

could easily be repeated using the same random seed. This is the most commonly used 

statistical method, so we find it unnecessary to describe it in detail. 



 

2. Furthermore, the objectives clearly state that the risk for surgery is estimated after one 

year from diagnosis, but in the analysis were included patient with previous resections 

associated with Crohn's disease and perianal surgery. How do you explain their inclusion? 

Answer: Crohn’s disease is a chronic intestinal inflammatory disease facing great difficulties in 

diagnosis. A great number of patients have undergone intestinal surgery such as 

appendectomy or perianal surgery for the sake of perianal abscess or fistula before diagnosis. 

Therefore, previous surgery is not the exclusion criteria. Further, according to the results of 

our research, previous surgery which manifested progressive type of CD, was a confirmed 

factor associated with early surgery.  

 

3.Ultrasound as a method of diagnosis of Crohn's disease is highly dependent on the 

training and experience of the operator. Was the bowel UTS performed by well-trained 

operators? 

Answer: Our clinical center is the biggest IBD center in China, with a strong team composed 

of professional gastroenterologists, pathologists, radiologists as well as gastrointestinal 

surgeons. The bowel ultrasound of IBD patients was performed by fixed, well-trained and 

professional gastroenterologists. Therefore, the results are credible and comparable. Thank 

you for your advice, we have added details on the ultrasound operators in our manuscript 

(see Definition section).  

 

4. Exclusive enteral nutrition (EEN) has proven to be effective in the first manifestation of 

the disease, especially in small bowel affection. In your work, the effect of EEN in disease 

complications was examined. It is not stated whether all patients with complications used 

EEN, or only part of them. The characteristics of patients who have been on EEN should 

be stated. 

Answer: Since EEN is effective in promoting fistula closure and reducing the size of abscess, 

most of the patients with complications such as intestinal fistula, abdominal abscess and 

stricture would be firstly given EEN applications. However, surgery should be launched 

without hesitation on a minor part of patients with complications such as uncontrolled 

intestinal bleeding and severe peritonitis due to perforation. Therefore, not all the patients 

with complications should receive EEN application. Special group of CD patients including 

pregnant women and children might need EEN treatment even though they did not develop 

complications. Our study showed that 230 (22.95%) patients had received exclusive enteral 

nutrition treatment during the follow-up period, 76.10% (n=175) of which had complications 

including intestinal fistula, abdominal abscess, and stricture. Thank you for your suggestions, 

we have added detailed characteristics of patients who have been on EEN (see Discussion 

Section). 

 



5. Relevant literature is cited in the paper, but abbreviations of the journals title are not 

adequately written. 

Answer: Literatures in our manuscript were edited using endnote software according the 

requirements of WJG. We confirmed all the literature information were correct.  

 

6. The numbers and explanations of the pictures should be written below, not above the 

picture. 

Answer: Thank you for your advices. We have revised accordingly (See picture legend section). 

  

 

To the second reviewer: 

1. The rate of intestinal surgery at 1 year appears to be quite high (24.25%) and does not 

reflect the usual course of Crohn’s disease (CD).     

Answer: Thank you for raising this question which we have ignored to discuss about in the 

Discussion Section. According to recent cohort studies from Denmark and Canada, 13%, 21%, 

and 26% of the patients underwent surgical resections after 1, 5, and 10 years, respectively. 

The rate of intestinal surgery in our IBD center was high with reasons as follows: Firstly, our 

IBD center was the largest one in China with CD patients from nationwide, most of whom had 

various complications and did not respond to medical therapy. Besides, our center was 

particularly famous for gastrointestinal surgery, part of patients came to seek surgery 

treatment. We have added the above in Discussion Section.  

 

2. While including factors in a model, a predictor can be included in multivariate analysis 

if it is important even if it doesn’t have the desired p value on univariate analysis. Age at 

onset of disease should have been included in the multivariate analysis.   

Answer: We can not agree with reviewer more. Actually, we have included factors which were 

core important in clinical practice such as age and disease location at diagnosis, both of 

which showed P<0.05 in univariate analysis though (Figure 1). We ran SPSS on forward 

stepwise method as mentioned in Statistical Analysis Section. However, results showed no 

changes in model which manifested that neither age nor location were the independent 

factors associated with early intestinal surgery (Figure 2).  



Figure 1 Factors we included in multivariate analysis. 

 



 

Figure 2 Results of SPSS on forward stepwise method. 

 

3. What duration of biological therapy or exclusive enteral nutrition was considered as cut-

off fir inclusion in this study?   

Answer: We feel confused about this question. Does the reviewer want to ask at least how 

long the course of biological and EEN treatments should be included in our study? Patients 

who have ever received biological therapy no matter in the induction or remission 

maintenance period were identified as receiving biological therapy. Patients who received 

EEN for at least one month were identified as undergoing EEN treatment.   

 

4. Among the 1002 patients included, were data on all parameters available in each of them?   

Answer: As what have been mentioned in our manuscript, 1203 patients were diagnosed as 



Crohn’s disease and 201 (16.7%) patients were excluded for the sake of incomplete data (n=42, 

20.9%), loss to follow-up (n=156, 77.6%), or death (n=3, 1.5%). In this research, a total of 1002 

eligible patients with complete data were enrolled. Data on all parameters were available for 

all the 1002 patients. 

 

5. How was the site for estimating bowel wall thickness determined, and in what 

proportion the evaluation was suboptimal?   

Answer: Bowel wall thickness (BWT) was scanned in the whole intestinal tract and measured 

in both the longitudinal and transverse slices. All the CD patients will have intestinal ultrasound 

examination according to standard operation procedure in our IBD center. We have added 

the site for bowel ultrasound estimation in our manuscript (See definition section).  

 

6. The performance of the model in the validation set showed less than 70% sensitivity and 

the nomogram appears complex to use. Thus limits the clinical utility of this model. 

Answer: Testing set included only 20% of all the data. Relatively small amount of cases would 

lead to bias to some extent and could not represent the model. In the model established with 

training set data, the sensitivity was higher than 75% and the specificity was even higher than 

95%, which showed an ideal predictable ability of this model. A nomogram was a tool to 

facilitate convenient use in clinical practice. Probability of early intestinal surgery was easily 

obtained by calculating the total number of points and matching vertically downward to the 

risk of surgery at 1 year. Risk of surgery would be obtained just by simple addition and 

nomogram referring.  

 

To the third reviewer: 

Language edition required 

Answer: Thanks to Editage, a communication offers professional English language editing, We 

have language edited in the revised manuscript.  

 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if any more information is needed. Thank you.  

   


